
INSTITUTIONAL EQUITY RESEARCH 

Page | 1 | PHILLIPCAPITAL INDIA RESEARCH 

Please see penultimate page for additional important disclosures . PhillipCapital (India) Private Limited. (“PHILLIPCAP”) is a foreign broker-dealer unregistered in the USA.  PHILLIPCAP researc h  

is prepared by research analysts who are not registered in the USA.  PHILLIPCAP research is distributed in the USA pursuant t o Rule 15a-6 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 solely by Rosenblatt 
Securities Inc, an SEC registered and FINRA- member broker-dealer.  Powered by EQUITEC 

Rs mn) 2QFY24 2QFY23 yoy 1QFY24 qoq vs. expect. % Comments 

Revenue 8824 8766 0.7 7367 19.8 -12.5 Domestic up +1.9% yoy; Bio-energy up +6.5% yoy 

Raw material 4989 5726 -12.9 4395 13.5 -18.2 Stability in RM prices. 

Employee 889 655 35.7 628 41.7 23.5  

EBITDA 779 647 20.4 713 9.1 -23.1  

EBITDA margins (%) 8.8 7.4 144bps 9.7 -86bps    

Adj PAT 562 452 24.4 545 3.1 -22.9   

Order inflow 10630 9810 8.4 11010 -3.5   Domestic 71%, Bio-energy 68%; High Purity 10%; Engineering 22% 

Order book  39600 33457 18.4 37786 4.8   Bio-energy 75%, High Purity 6%, and Engineering 19% 

 

 

01 November 2023 

BUY (Maintain) 
CMP RS 534 

TARGET RS 608 (+14%) 

SEBI CATEGORY: SMALL CAP 

COMPANY DATA 
O/S SHARES (MN) : 184 
MARKET CAP (RSBN) : 98 
MARKET CAP (USDBN) : 1.2 

52 - WK HI/LO (RS) : 615 / 299 
LIQUIDITY 3M (USDMN) : 12 
PAR VALUE (RS) : 2 
 

 
SHARE HOLDING PATTERN, % 
 Sep 23 Jun 23 Mar 23 

PROMOTERS : 32.8 32.8 32.9 

DII : 8.4 7.8 7.7 

FII : 18.3 17.8 17.6 

OTHERS : 40.5 41.5 41.8 
 

 
KEY FINANCIALS 

Rs mn FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Net Sales 35,280 38,438 44,005 

EBITDA 3,078 3,914 4,913 

Net Profit 2,398 2,940 3,720 

EPS, Rs 13.1 16.0 20.3 

PER, x 40.9 33.4 26.4 

EV/EBITDA, x 31.5 24.7 19.5 

PBV, x 9.1 7.8 6.5 

ROE, % 24.0 25.1 26.9 
 

 
CHANGE IN ESTIMATES 

 __Revised Est.__ __% Revision__ 

Rs mn FY24E FY25E FY24E FY25E 

Revenue 38,438 44,005 -5 0 

EBITDA 3,914 4,913 -7 5 

Core PAT 2,940 3,720 -8 5 

EPS (Rs) 16.0 20.2 -8 5 
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Praj Industries Ltd (PRJ IN) 
Building sustainable business drivers 
 

INDIA | ENGINEERING | Quarterly Update 

Top takeaways from 2QFY24 

▪ Results below estimates as execution in grain-based distilleries impacted during quarter.  
▪ Margin improvement with stabilization of raw material and revenue mix.  

▪ Capacity addition and technology tie-ups for energy transition opportunities.  

Key highlights  

Revenue remained flat yoy (up 19.8%qoq) to Rs 8.8bn, 12.5% lower than estimates of Rs 10.0bn. 

Domestic revenue increased 1.9% yoy to Rs 6.1bn while export revenue declined by 5.3% yoy to 
Rs 1.41bn. Bioenergy revenue grew by 6.5%yoy to Rs 6.98bn while Engineering business (including 
brewery) declined by 25.3% yoy to Rs 1.28mn. High purity reported revenue increase of 11.6% yoy 
to Rs 560mn. Order intake grew by 8.4% yoy (down 3.5% qoq) to Rs 10.6bn; domestic orders 

declined by 17.3% to Rs 7.5bn, export orders increased by 349%yoy to Rs 3.0bn. Order backlog 
improved by 18.4% yoy (up 4.8% qoq) to the highest levels of Rs 39.6bn. Order book has a domestic 
order share of 74% at Rs 29.3bn; exports orders are 26.0% at Rs 10.3bn. Order book in ethanol 
(bioenergy) segment is Rs 29.7bn representing 75.0% share while share from engineering and Hi-

purity is 19.0% and 6% respectively. EBITDA grew by 20.4%yoy to Rs 779mn in 2QFY24, lower than 
estimates of Rs 1bn. EBITDA margins improved by 144bps at 8.8% in 2QFY24 compared to 7.4% in 
2QFY23. Adjusted profit grew by 24.4% yoy to Rs 562mn vs. estimates of Rs 729mn. Reported 

profit was at Rs 624mn including forex gain of Rs 62mn in 2QFY24. 

Conference call takeaways 

▪ Execution during the quarter impacted due to reduction in grain-based ethanol project 
activity for brief period. FCI has stopped supplying rice to ethanol manufacturers to contain 

inflation and to ensure adequate availability of food in the domestic market. Grain based 
ethanol capex is returning to normalcy with realign in supply chain towards market 
purchase with upward revision of ethanol price for grain-based projects.  

▪ CBG: Praj accounted for order of one project in 2QFY24 order inflow out of confirmation 

for setting up 5 projects with option of additional 5 projects. The capacity of each biogas 
plant is c. 20 tonne per day gas output using Agri waste with capex of c. Rs 1bn per plant.   

▪ Share of export orders increased from 12.5% in 2QFY23 to 29% in 2QFY24.  It received first 

order for Low carbon ethanol (LCE) in the USA. 
▪ Employee cost increased due to annual revision and employee addition. Praj has started 

work on manufacturing facility at Mangalore for Praj GenX with capex of Rs 1bn and expect 
to be operational by 4QFY24. It is also setting up demo plant with capex of Rs 600mn at 

Jejuri, near Pune for bio-plastic opportunities.  
▪ Praj has announced a JV Company with IOCL with 50:50 equity participation. This JVC would 

set up Biofuel production facil ities and marketing of CBG, Ethanol, SAF, Biodiesel  and 

various coproducts and intermediates. 
Outlook and valuation: The stock is trading at 26.4x our FY25 earnings. Praj with its leadership 
in biofuel technology will  benefit from upcoming opportunities in Bio-mobility, Bio-CNG and 
RCM with global push for sustainable environment. Praj has strong balance sheet with net cash 

of c. Rs 6.8bn and scalable business model. We revise valuations from 25x to 30xFY25 with a 
target of Rs 608 (earlier Rs 485) considering opportunities in exports and energy transition. 
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Quarterly Financials  

Rs mn Q1FY23 Q2FY23 Q3FY23 Q4FY23 Q1FY24 Q2FY24 

Total Revenue       7,299      8,766     9,100    10,040      7,367     8,824  

YoY growth 89.0% 64.6% 55.4% 21.1% 0.9% 0.7% 

Raw material cost       4,719      5,726     5,568     5,925      4,395     4,989  

Raw material % of Sales 64.7% 65.3% 61.2% 59.0% 59.7% 56.5% 

Employee Cost         541        655        675        705        628        889  

Other expenditure       1,513      1,738     1,997     2,365      1,631     2,167  

Total Cost       6,773      8,119     8,240     8,995      6,654     8,045  

EBITDA         526        647        860     1,045        713        779  

EBITDA margin (%) 7.2% 7.4% 9.5% 10.4% 9.7% 8.8% 

Depreciation           64          72         72         95         88         91  

EBIT         462        575        788        950        625        688  

Interest            7           8           8         22         11         10  

EBT         455        567        780        928        614        678  

Other income           55          62         78        162        121        109  

PBT         509        628        858     1,090        736        786  

Tax         130        177        236        247        190        224  

Tax rate (%) 25.5% 28.1% 27.5% 22.7% 25.9% 28.5% 

PAT         380        452        622        843        545        562  

Forex gain / (loss)           33          30           2         38         42         62  

Extraordinary            1          -           -           -           -           -    

Reported PAT         413        481        623        881        587        624  

EPS-adjusted (Rs) 2.1 2.5 3.4 4.6 3.0 3.1 

EPS-Reported (Rs) 2.2 2.6 3.4 4.8 3.2 3.4 
     

  

Order book   28,775    32,417    33,457  34,140 37,786 39,600 

Order inflow 11,015 10,940 9,810  10,380   11,010   10,630  

Source: PhillipCapital India Research 
 

 

Coverage Universe 
Company Size Fw PE (FY24x) Reco/Upside 

Container Corporation M 29.0 BUY 13% 

Adani Ports &SEZ L 19.9 BUY 19% 

Praj Industries Ltd S 26.3 BUY 14% 

Pennar Industries Ltd S 11.0 BUY 9% 

Indo Count Industries S 14.5 BUY -3% 

KDDL S 26.2 Neutral -10% 

Gateway Distriparks Ltd S 15.3 BUY 20% 

Allcargo Logistics Ltd S 12.9 Neutral 32% 

Aegis Logistics  S 19.5 SELL 2% 

Mahindra Logistics Limited S 28.4 BUY 25% 

Transport Corporation of India S 16.6 BUY 22% 

VRL Logistics  Ltd S 20.4 BUY 22% 

Source: Company, PhillipCapital India Research (Note: L/M/S = Large/Mid/Small Cap) 
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Financials 
 
Income Statement 
Y/E Mar, Rs mn     FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 
Net sales 23,333 35,280 38,438 44,005 

Growth, % 78.8 51.2 9.0 14.5 

Other operating income - - - - 
Raw material expenses 14,538 22,014 22,909 26,315 

Employee expenses 2,176 2,576 3,090 3,399 

Other Operating expenses 4,682 7,612 8,525 9,378 

EBITDA (Core) 1,938 3,078 3,914 4,913 
Growth, % 72.5 58.8 27.1 25.5 

Margin, % 8.3 8.7 10.2 11.2 

Depreciation 226 302 352 380 
EBIT 1,712 2,776 3,562 4,533 

Growth, % 89.7 62.1 28.3 27.3 

Margin, % 7.3 7.9 9.3 10.3 
Interest paid 25 46 35 36 

Other Income 241 356 420 496 

Non-recurring Items - - - - 
Pre tax profit 1,928 3,085 3,946 4,993 

Tax provided 518 789 1,006 1,273 

Profit after tax 1,410 2,296 2,940 3,720 
Minorities/JV shares - - - - 

Net Profit 1,503 2,398 2,940 3,720 

Growth, % 26.9 47.6 18.0 18.0 

Net Profit (adjusted) 1,503 2,398 2,940 3,720 
Unadj. shares (m) 184 184 184 184 

Wtd avg shares (m) 184 184 184 184 

 
Balance Sheet 
Y/E Mar, Rs mn   FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Cash & bank 1,551 1,448 1,726 2,868 
Marketable securities at cost 3,979 4,584 5,043 5,951 

Debtors 5,118 7,948 9,478 10,851 

Inventory 3,450 3,336 4,212 4,823 
Loans & advances 74 187 196 204 

Other current assets 4,233 4,261 4,688 5,156 

Total current assets 14,426 17,181 20,300 23,902 
Investments - - - - 

Gross fixed assets 4,928 5,728 6,928 7,728 

Less: Depreciation (2,706) (2,968) (3,280) (3,620) 
Add: Capital WIP 21 69 62 56 

Net fixed assets 2,882 3,495 4,376 4,830 

Non - current assets 822 1,018 1,018 1,018 
Total assets 22,108 26,278 30,737 35,700 

     

Trade Payables 4,248 5,050 6,845 7,837 

Provisions 486 571 617 666 
Total current liabilities 12,729 14,651 17,467 19,957 

Non - current liabilities 211 428 432 436 

Total liabilities 9,379 11,370 13,270 15,744 
Paid - up capital 367 367 367 367 

Reserves & surplus 8,790 10,413 12,269 14,688 

Minorities 7 1 1 1 
Shareholders’ equity 9,164 10,781 12,637 15,056 

Total equity & liabilities 22,108 26,278 30,737 35,700 

 
 

 

 Cash Flow 
Y/E Mar, Rs mn   FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 
Pre-tax profit 1,928 3,085 3,946 4,993 

Depreciation 226 302 352 380 

Chg in working capital 214 (936) (25) 30 
Total tax paid (518) (789) (1,006) (1,273) 

Cash flow from operating activities  1,856 1,381 2,926 3,711 

Capital expenditure (222) (848) (1,193) (794) 

Chg in investments (1,277) (802) (458) (908) 
Chg in marketable securities - - - - 

Cash flow from investing activities (1,258) (1,294) (1,231) (1,206) 

Free cash flow  617 121 1,721 2,532 
Equity raised/(repaid) - - - - 

Debt raised/(repaid) 98 217 4 4 

Dividend (incl. tax) (910) (867) (1,084) (1,300) 
Cash flow from financing activities  (1,064) (707) (1,140) (1,356) 

Net chg in cash (466) (620) 555 1,149 

 
 
Valuation Ratios 
   FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Per Share data     

EPS (INR) 8.2 13.1 16.0 20.3 
Growth, % 85.3 59.6 22.6 26.5 

Book NAV/share (INR) 49.9 58.7 68.8 82.0 

FDEPS (INR) 8.2 13.1 16.0 20.3 
CEPS (INR) 9.4 14.7 17.9 22.3 

CFPS (INR) 10.1 7.5 15.9 20.2 

DPS (INR) 4.2 4.0 5.0 6.0 
     

Return ratios     

Return on assets (%) 7.9 9.9 10.3 11.2 
Return on equity (%) 17.5 24.0 25.1 26.9 

Return on capital employed (%) 15.2 20.5 22.4 23.8 

ROIC (%) 16.0 20.8 23.0 26.2 

     
Turnover ratios     

Asset turnover (x) 10.4 12.5 10.4 10.6 

Sales/Net FA (x) 8.1 10.1 8.8 9.1 
Working capital/Sales (%) 7.3 7.2 7.4 9.0 

Receivable days 75.5 67.6 82.7 84.3 

Inventory days 59.5 56.3 60.1 62.7 
Payable days 59.9 48.1 56.5 60.9 

Working capital days 26.6 26.2 26.9 32.7 

     
Liquidity ratios     

Current ratio (x) 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.2 

Quick ratio (x) 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 
Interest cover (x) 68.2 60.0 100.6 127.7 

Total debt/Equity (x) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Net debt/Equity (x) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) (0.2) 

     
Valuation     

PER (x) 65.3 40.9 33.4 26.4 

PEG (x) yoy growth 0.8 0.7 1.5 1.0 
Price/Book (x) 10.7 9.1 7.8 6.5 

EV/Net sales (x) 4.1 2.8 2.5 2.2 

EV/EBITDA (x) 49.9 31.5 24.7 19.5 
EV/EBIT (x) 56.5 35.0 27.2 21.1 
 

Source: Company, PhillipCapital India Research   
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Stock Price, Price Target and Rating History  

 
Source: PhillipCapital India Research 
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Rating Methodology 
We rate stock on absolute return basis. Our target price for the stocks has an investment horizon of one year. 
We have different threshold for large market capitalisation stock and Mid/small market capitalisation stock.  
The categorisation of stock based on market capitalisation is as per the SEBI requirement.  
 

Large cap stocks  
Rating Criteria Definition 

BUY >= +10% Target price is equal to or more than 10% of current market price 

NEUTRAL -10% > to < +10% Target price is less than +10% but more than -10% 

SELL <= -10% Target price is less than or equal to -10%. 

 
 

Mid cap and Small cap stocks 
Rating Criteria Definition 

BUY >= +15% Target price is equal to or more than 15% of current market price 

NEUTRAL -15% > to < +15% Target price is less than +15% but more than -15% 

SELL <= -15% Target price is less than or equal to -15%. 
 

 
Disclosures and Disclaimers 
 
PhillipCapital (India) Pvt. Ltd. has three independent equity research groups: Institutional Equities, Institutional Equity Derivatives, and Private Client Group. 

This report has been prepared by Institutional Equities Group. The views and opinions expressed in this document may, may not match, or may be contrary at 
times with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of the other equity research groups of PhillipCapital (India) Pvt. Ltd.  

This report is issued by PhillipCapital (India) Pvt. Ltd., which is regulated by the SEBI. PhillipCapital (India) Pvt. Ltd. is a subsidiary of Phillip (Mauritius) Pvt. Ltd. 
References to "PCIPL" in this report shall mean PhillipCapital (India) Pvt. Ltd unless otherwise stated. This report is prepared and distributed by PCIPL for 
information purposes only, and neither the information contained herein, nor any opinion expressed should be construed or deemed to be const rued as 
solicitation or as offering advice for the purposes of the purchase or sale of any security, investment, or derivatives. Th e information and opinions contained in 
the report were considered by PCIPL to be valid when published. The report also contains information provided to PCIPL by third parties. The source of such 
information will usually be disclosed in the report. Whilst PCIPL has taken all reasonable steps to ensure that this information is correct, PCIPL does not offer 
any warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of such information. Any person placing reliance on the report to undertake t rading does so entirely at his or 
her own risk and PCIPL does not accept any liability as a result. Securities and Derivatives markets may be subject to rapid and unexpected price movements 
and past performance is not necessarily an indication of future performance.  
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of investing in any securities or investment strategies discussed or recommended in this report and should understand that st atements regarding future 
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is subject to all aspects of these disclosures and disclaimers. Additional information about the issuers and securities discussed in this research report is available 
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Sr. no. Particulars Yes/No 

1 Whether compensation has been received from the company(ies) covered in the Research report in the past 12 months for 
investment banking transaction by PCIL 

No 

2 Whether Research Analyst, PCIL or its associates or relatives of the Research Analyst affiliates collectively hold more than 1% 
of the company(ies) covered in the Research report 

No 

3 Whether compensation has been received by PCIL or its associates from the company(ies) covered in the Research report No 

4 PCIL or its affiliates have managed or co(managed in the previous twelve months a private or public offering of securities for the 
company(ies) covered in the Research report 

No 

5 Research Analyst, his associate, PCIL or its associates have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking 
or brokerage services or for any other products or services from the company(ies) covered in the Research report, in the last  
twelve months 

No 

Independence: PhillipCapital (India) Pvt. Ltd. has not had an investment banking relationship with, and has not received any c ompensation for investment 
banking services from, the subject issuers in the past twelve (12) months, and PhillipCapital (India) Pvt. Ltd does not anticipate receiving or intend to seek 
compensation for investment banking services from the subject issuers in the next three (3) months. PhillipCapital (India) Pvt. Ltd is not a market maker in the 
securities mentioned in this research report, although it, or its affiliates/employees, may have positions in, purchase or sell, or be materially interested in any 
of the securities covered in the report. 

Suitability and Risks: This research report is for informational purposes only and is not t ailored to the specific investment objectives, financial situation or 
particular requirements of any individual recipient hereof. Certain securities may give rise to substantial risks and may not  be suitable for certain investors. 

Each investor must make its own determination as to the appropriateness of any securities referred to in this research report based upon the legal, tax and 
accounting considerations applicable to such investor and its own investment objectives or strategy, its financial situation and its investing experience. The 
value of any security may be positively or adversely affected by changes in foreign exchange or interest rates, as well as by other financial, economic, or political 
factors. Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future performance or results. 

Sources, Completeness and Accuracy: The material herein is based upon information obtained from sources that PCIPL and the research analyst believe to be 
reliable, but neither PCIPL nor the research analyst represents or guarantees that the information contained herein is accurate or complete and it should not 
be relied upon as such. Opinions expressed herein are current opinions as of the date appearing on this material, and are subject to change without notice. 
Furthermore, PCIPL is under no obligation to update or keep the information current.  Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall PCIL, any of its 
affiliates/employees or any third party involved in, or related to computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind including 
but not limited to any direct or consequential loss or damage, however arising, from the use of this document. 

Copyright: The copyright in this research report belongs exclusively to PCIPL. All rights are reserved. Any unauthorised use or disclosure is prohibited. No 
reprinting or reproduction, in whole or in part, is permitted without the PCIPL’s prior consent, except that a recipient may reprint it for internal circulation only 
and only if it is reprinted in its entirety. 

Caution: Risk of loss in trading/investment can be substantial and even more than the amount / margin given by you. Investment in securities market are subject 
to market risks, you are requested to read all the related documents carefully before investing. You shou ld carefully consider whether trading/investment is 
appropriate for you in light of your experience, objectives, financial resources and other relevant circumstances. PhillipCap ital and any of its employees, 
directors, associates, group entities, or affiliates shall not be liable for losses, if any, incurred by you. You are further cautioned that trading/investments in 
financial markets are subject to market risks and are advised to seek independent third party trading/investment advice outsi de 
PhillipCapital/group/associates/affiliates/directors/employees before and during your trading/investment. There is no guarantee/assurance as to returns or 
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For Detailed Disclaimer: Please visit our website  www.phillipcapital.in 
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Any U.S. recipient of this research report wishing to effect any transaction to buy or sell securities or related financial i nstruments based on the information 
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in the United States.  Under no circumstances should any recipient of this research report effect any transaction to buy or s ell securities or related financial 
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the equity securities mentioned in the report. Rosenblatt Securities Inc, its affiliates and/or their respective officers, di rectors or employees may have interests, 
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Compensation and Investment Banking Activities  
Rosenblatt Securities Inc. or any affiliate has not managed or co(managed a public offering of securities for the subject company in the past 12 months, nor 

received compensation for investment banking services from the subject company in the past 12 months, neither does it or any affiliate expect to receive, or 
intends to seek compensation for investment banking services from the subject company in the next 3 months. 
 
Additional Disclosures 
This research report is for distribution only under such circumstances as may be permitted by applicable law.  This research report has no regard to the specific 
investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any specific recipient, even if sen t only to a single recipient.  This research report is not 
guaranteed to be a complete statement or summary of any securities, markets, reports or developments referred to in this research report.  Neither PHILLIPCAP 
nor any of its directors, officers, employees or agents shall have any liability, however arising, for any error, inaccuracy or incompleteness of fact or opinion in 
this research report or lack of care in this research report’s preparation or publication, or any losses or damages which may  arise from the use of this research 
report. 

PHILLIPCAP may rely on information barriers, such as “Chinese Walls” to control the flow of information within the areas, units, divisions, groups, or affiliates 
of PHILLIPCAP. 

Investing in any non(U.S. securities or related financial instruments (including ADRs) discussed in this research report may present certain risks.  The securities 
of non(U.S. issuers may not be registered with, or be subject to the regulations of, the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.  Information on such non(U.S. 
securities or related financial instruments may be limited. Foreign companies may not be subject to audit and reporting stand ards and regulatory requirements 
comparable to those in effect within the United States. 

The value of any investment or income from any securities or related financial instruments discussed in this research report denominated i n a currency other 
than U.S. dollars is subject to exchange rate fluctuations that may have a positive or adverse effect on the value of or income from such securities or related 
financial instruments.   

Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is m ade by PHILLIPCAP with respect 
to future performance.  Income from investments may fluctuate.  The price or value of the investments to which this research report relates, either directly or 
indirectly, may fall or rise against the interest of investors.  Any recommendation or opinion contained in this research r eport may become outdated as a 
consequence of changes in the environment in which the issuer of the securities under analysis operates, in addition to changes in the estimates and forecasts, 
assumptions and valuation methodology used herein.   

No part of the content of this research report may be copied, forwarded or duplicated in any form or by any means without the prior written consent of 
PHILLIPCAP and PHILLIPCAP accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of third parties in this respect. 
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